quarters ended March 31,2013 and June 30,2013, Seesmart’s historical consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Current
Report on Form 8-K/A filed on March 22, 2013 , and Relume’s historical consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Current
Report on Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements presented are based on the assumptions and adjustments described
in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes and
are not indicative of what the financial position might have been or what results of operations might have been achieved had the acquisitions
and related transactions occurred as of the dates indicated or the financial position or results of operations that might be achieved for any future
period.

37

Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

   June 30, 2013

Historical

Revolution
Historical
Relume

Relume Corp
Deconsolidation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,347   $ 969  $ (2)   3F   $ (252)   3B   $ 6,062
Trade accounts receivable, net   6,069   1,015   —   —   7,084
Inventories, net   2,113   2,047   —   —   4,160
Other current assets   799   27   —   —   826
Total current assets   14,328   4,058   (2)   (252)   18,132
Property and equipment, net   254   577   —   —   831
Goodwill   10,166   —   —   7,022   3C   17,188
Other intangible assets, net   11,674   —   —   3,900   3C   15,574
Other assets, net   31   30   —   —   61
Total assets   $ 36,453   $ 4,665  $ (2)   $ 10,670   $ 51,786

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 4,649   $ 2,335  $ —   $ —   $ 6,984
Accrued liabilities   1,117   1,604   (790)   3F   (280)   3E   1,651
Current portion of long term debt and capital leases   —   1,883   (761)   3F   (1,059)   3E   63
Borrowings under line of credit   —   674   —   (674)   3E   —
Deferred revenue   41   —   —   —   41
Customer deposits   247   —   —   —   247
Seesmart purchase price obligations   663   —   —   —   663
Total current liabilities   6,717   6,496   (1,551)   (2,013)   9,649

Deferred revenue   110   —   —   —   110
Dividends payable   533   —   —   —   533
Long term debt and capital leases   —   4,720   —   (4,642)   3E   78
Total liabilities   7,360   11,216   (1,551)   (6,655)   10,370

Series E convertible redeemable preferred stock   $ 5,599   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 5,599
Series F convertible redeemable preferred stock   —   —   —   5,100   3A   5,100

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, Series C convertible   $ 9,936   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 9,936
Preferred stock, Series B convertible   —   —   —   —   3A   —
Relume preferred stock   —   4   —   (4)   3D   —
Common stock   80   1   —   1   3D   82
Additional paid-in capital   74,220   22,544   —   (15,323)   3D   81,441
Accumulated deficit   (60,742)   (29,100)   1,549   3F   27,551   3D   (60,742)
Total stockholders’ equity   23,494   (6,551)   1,549   12,225   30,717

  $ 36,453   $ 4,665  $ (2)   $ 10,670   $ 51,786

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

38

Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Historical
Revolution

Historical
Relume

Relume Corp,
Deconsolidation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue   $ 13,669  $ 3,906   $ —   $ —   $ 17,575
Cost of sales   7,423   2,928   —   101  3G   10,452

Gross profit   6,246   978   —   (101)   7,123

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   9,675   2,753   66   3F   94  3G   12,588
Research and development   780   287   —   —   1,067

Total operating expenses   10,455   3,040   66   94   13,655
Operating income (loss)   (4,209)   (2,062)   (66)   (195)   (6,532)

Non-operating income (expense):
Change in fair value of embedded derivative   (6,990)   —   —   —   (6,990)
Interest expense   —   (345)   61   3F   277  3I   (7)
Gain on bargain purchase price of business   743   —   —   —   743
Other income (expense)   3   (3)   —   —   —

Total non-operating income (expense), net   (6,244)   (348)   61   277   (6,254)
Loss from continuing operations   $ (10,453)  $ (2,410)  $ (5)   $ 82   (12,786)
Loss from continuing operations attributable to common

shareholders   $ (13,223)  $ (2,410)  $ (5)   $ (43)  3A  $ (15,681)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations per common
equivalent share attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.17)   $ (0.20)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   77,286   2,180  3K   79,466

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

39

Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Historical
Revolution

Seesmart
1/1/12 –
12/20/12

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Subtotal

Relume
2012

Relume Corp.
Deconsolidation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue  $ 4,481  $ 7,130  $ —   $ 11,611   $ 6,874  $ —   $ —   $ 18,485

Cost of sales   4,705   4,843   —   9,548   5,015   —   202   3G  14,765
Gross profit   (224)   2,287   —   2,063   1,859   —   (202)   3,720

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative   5,241   6,581   892   3H  12,714   6,033   210   3F  188   3G  19,145

Research and
development   555   718   —   1,273   651   —   —   1,924

Impairment expense   3,397   —   —   3,397   —   —   —   3,397
Total operating

expenses   9,193   7,299   892   17,384   6,684   210   188   24,466
Operating income (loss)   (9,417)   (5,012)   (892)   (15,321)   (4,825)   (210)   (390)   (20,746)

Non-operating income
(expense):

Gain on debt
restructuring   1,048   —   —   1,048   —   —   —   1048

Interest expense   (210)   (198)   198   3J  (210)   (497)   123   3F  358   3I  (226)

Other income
(expense)   1   —   —   1   (8)   —   —   (7)

Total non-operating
income (expense),
net   9   (198)   198   839   (505)   123   358   815

Loss from continuing
operations  $ (8,578)  $(5,210)  $ (694)   $(14,482)  $(5,330)  $ (87)   $ (32)   $ (19,931)

Loss from continuing
operations attributable
to common
shareholders  $ (13,803)  $(5,210)  $ (694)   $(19,707)  $(5,330)  $ (87)   $ (1,601)  3A $ (26,725)

Basic and diluted loss per
common share loss
from continuing
operations attributable
to common
stockholders  $ (0.63)   $ (0.66)   $ (0.83)

Basic and diluted
weighted average
shares outstanding   22,065   7,847   3K  29,912   2,180   3K  32,092

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

40

Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income of Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc. (“Revolution “) as of
and for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012 reflect the acquisition of Relume Technologies, Inc.
(“Relume”) and the related issuances of common stock and Series F preferred stock , and the settlement of Relume’s existing debt as if they